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2020 Small Business Credit Survey

* Survey responses were collected from employer firms in September and
October 2020
* In California, there were 354 responses for the 2020 SBCS

 Nationwide, there were 9,693 responses

2021 Survey is LIVE!

Small business owners can take the survey at:
http://frb.col.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_9FfRVIJv9PABKFqé?reserve_
bank=SF&orqgid=SFFed
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California Employer Firms



Age of firm
Annual revenue

37%

O-5years 2% o
$100K or less _15? ?
0
R, -
6-10 years 15%
» $100K-$1M 50%
N-15 years _13<y ’
0
29%
sim-son O R R R e
B o
16-20 years 9%
0
7%
More than $10M _ :
T 5%
21+ years

30%

. California us
. California us

Minority status of ownership Gender of owner(s)
Number of employees

1-4 employees ’

55%

T Equally
5-9 employees 18% owned
N Minority 17%
33%
10-19 employees _12%
ploy 13%
Non-minority
9% 67%
20-49 employees _ ’ Men-owned

9%

62%

-5°/
50-499 employees 5;
0
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Current financial condition

32%

Poor
23%

29%

Fair
34%

22%

Good
25%

Very good 15%
Y9 1%

4%
6%

Excellent

. California us
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Change in number of employees, prior 12 months

51%
oS- = - - @ h

46%

41%
e = =

43%

EE—

Increased
1%

. California us

Expected employment change, next 12 months

. 19%
Will Gocronse R e e i R 1270

16%

Will not change 0

53%

" . @ by
Will increase ’

31%

. California us
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Use of financial services

(o)
Large bank B B EEDE SE >%

P ke
Small bank 30%

Business financial services company

I %

23%

B
Nonbank online/fintech lender 18%

%

>

Other financial service provider 6%

B
CDFI 2%

. . . 3%
Alternative financial source .30/0
(0]

. . . . 6%
Business does not use financial services - 7;
(¢]

. California

Respondents could select multiple options.

us
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Financial challenges experienced in the last 12 months

. . e
Paying operating expenses

Paying rent

Making payments on debt

Accessing credit

Purchasing inventory to. | NN >+

fulfill contracts

S I -
Other financial challenge 0

=
No challenges .

Respondents could select multiple options.

us

E——— P

43%

65%

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

8



Actions taken by firms reporting financial challenges,
prior 12 months

- @ @ <
Used personal funds 6%

62%

Cut staff, hours, and/or downsize | N ¢

operations

0,
ook out depr DRI S 7

... @ @ @ k=
Made a late payment or did not pay “e%

Obtained funds through grants, | 0%

crowdfunding, donations, etc.

X 1%
Other action _ ?

9%

- W2%
No action 29

. California

Respondents could select multiple options.

us

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

2



How has the COVID-19 Pandemic impacted your business?

s @ @ @@ @ @O @@ @ @@ @ B
|
Reduced operations -

Maintained operations, | N,

with modifications 48%

Temporarily closed ’

26%

. -6‘V
Expanded operations 5oy ’
0

. o . -SCV
No significant impact 5;
0

. California us

Respondents could select multiple options.
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Why did your business close or modify operations
during the pandemic?

Government mandate affecting my business
Change in demand for products/services

Needed to adapt to health/safety guidelines

Government mandate affecting [ RN 379%

clients' businesses 34%

o)
Worker availability e

27%

Supply chain disruption R 2=

24%

o

Personal/family obligations 10%

3%
Other reason 49%

. California us

Respondents could select multiple options.
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If sales revenue is expected to decrease due to the COVID-19
pandemic, what do you expect will be the effect?

Will decrease by >50% 38%

‘2 0, 0, _ 9
Will decrease by 6%-50% 28%

i ¢} 250 _25cy
Wl” decrease by 10/6- /o ©

Will decrease by <10% ’

6%

3%
Unsure - °

4%

. California

UsS

32%

33%
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Applications for emergency assistance funds
Among businesses that applied for pandemic-related emergency assistance funding

Paycheck Protection Program 8

0,
EIDL loan s | 5B%

47%

ke
EIDL grant 6%

35%

PSS o<

Grant from state/local government fund 28%

EEsx

8%

I 7>

8%

Bl e

3%

Grant from nonprofit or foundation
Loan from state/local government fund

Main Street Lending Program loan

Other type of funding h;/O

Did not complete emergency [I9%
assistance funding application 9%

. California us

Respondents could select multiple options. .
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Reasons businesses did not apply for a PPP loan
Among businesses that did not apply for PPP

R <>

Would not qualify for the loan/forgiveness 27%

= b

Confused by the program/process 53%

0,
Could not find a lender to accept the application 13% 19%

B

18%

R

10%

R

9%

Did not need funding
Had already laid off employees

Missed deadline

B
Unaware of program

9%

0,
Sought other funding instead e e 13%

i 5

Uninterested in government aid 8%

o)
Other reason -3;4’

. California us
Respondents could select multiple options.
Survey question had fewer than 100 responses for the state of California.
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PPP funding received

7%

None
4%

14%

Some (1%-50%) a0¢
(0]

15%
Most (51%-99%) o ’
0

64%
All
77%

. California us
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Credit sources applied to
Among businesses that applied for PPP

. .. K%
Small bank S7%

e >
Online lender 35%

20%

W

Finance company 15%
0

. B
Other 9%

10%

. . 7%
Credit union _ ?

9%

cor H <%

3%

. California

Respondents could select multiple options.

us
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Over the next 12 months, what challenges do you expect

your business will face as a result of COVID-19?

weak demand for I e%

products/services

59%

Government-mandated B 5%%

restrictions/closures

Limited credit availability

R =2
Supply chain disruptions 52%
0,

Labor shortages DR R 25"

R 2
Personal/family obligations 25%

R ke 19
Other 19%

13%

0,
No significant challenges .26 5o
0

. California

Respondents could select multiple options.

us
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Firms Owned by People of Color
(National Data)



Firms owned by people of color reported more
financial challenges than White-owned firms

Financial Challenges by Race and Ethnicity of Owner(s), Prior 12 Months
(percent of employer firms)

Black
89% = A SiaN
85% === Hispanic
78% i
o 799 White

71% 69%

66% 69%

62% 65%
62%

2017 Survey 2018 Survey 2019 Survey 2020 Survey
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Firms owned by people of color were in weaker
financial condition than white-owned firms at
the time of survey

Financial Condition by Race and Ethnicity of Owner(s), At time of survey
(percent of employer firms)

All employer firms 23% 6%

B Poor Fair Good Very good M Excellent

Asian 43% I 2%

Black 35% I 2%
Hispanic 28%
White 20%
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Black-owned firms were most likely to
seek financing

Share that Applied for Financing, by race/ethnicity of firm ownership
(percent of employer firms)

46%

Black Hispanic White Asian

Note: Applications shown exclude PPP and other pandemic-related emergency funding applications
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Firms of color often chose not to
apply for financing despite needing it

Reasons Firms Did Not Apply for Financing, by race/ethnicity of firm ownership
(percent of nonapplicants)

W Had sufficient financing Discouraged = Other
56%
50%
43% 42%
38%
34%
31%
24%
White Hispanic Asian Black
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Firms owned by people of color were less likely
than White-owned firms to receive all of the
financing they sought

Share Receiving All Financing Sought, by race/ethnicity of firm ownership
(percent of applicants; excludes emergency funding)

Non-Hispanic Black

[+]
or African American 13%

Hispanic 20%
Non-Hispanic Asian 31%

Non-Hispanic White 40%
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Firms owned by people of color were less likely
than White-owned firms to receive all of the
financing they sought

Share Receiving All Financing Sought, by credit risk and race/ethnicity of firm ownership
(percent of employer firm applicants)

Low Credit Risk Medium/High Credit Risk

Black 24% Black
Hispanic 25% Hispanic

Asian Asian

White 48% White

Note: Credit risk is determined by the self-reported business credit score or personal credit score, depending on which is used
for the business: “low credit risk” (80—-100 business score or 720+ personal score); “medium credit risk” (50—-79 business score or
620-719 personal score); or “high credit risk” (1-49 business score or <620 personal score)
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Hispanic- and Black-owned firms were less likely
than White- and Asian-owned businesses to apply
for a PPP loan

Applications for Emergency Assistance Funds, by race/ethnicity of the owner(s)
(percent of employer firm applicants)

W Asian = White mHispanic ' Black
6% 0% 12% 10%
0

85% N 82%
73%
60%
52%
———1 I

PPP loan EIDL loan Did not complete emergency
assistance funding application
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PPP application rates and outcomes varied
by firm owners’ race and ethnicity

Share of firms that applied Share of PPP applicants that received
for PPP funding all of the PPP funding they sought
All employer firms

Employer firms by owners’ race/ethnicity:

I
i
ptar
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Firms that did not seek PPP loans most often
cited concerns about qualifying for the loan or

loan forgiveness

Reasons Firms Did Not Apply for a PPP Loan, Top Reasons
(percent of employer firm PPP nonapplicants)

m All employer firms m Employer firms owned by people of color

Business would not  Program/process Could not find a Sought other Missed deadline Unaware of the Business did not
qualify for the loan  was too confusing lender to accept the  funding instead program need funding
or loan forgiveness application
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Firms were most concerned about demand, but
the top expected challenge varied by owner’s
race or ethnicity

Single Most Important Challenge Firms Expect to Face as a Result of the Pandemic,
Next 12 Months (percent of employer firms that expected a challenge due to the pandemic)

37% B Demand for products/

All employer firms services

13%
Government-mandated

restrictions or closures
M Credit availability

47%
Non-Hispanic Asian

14%

Non-Hispanic White

Hispanic

Non-Hispanic Black

or Affican American
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More information

More information on the Small Business Credit Survey is available at
www.fedsmallbusiness.org

* Past/presentreports
« Datafiles
« Questionnaires

Reports from the 2020 SBCS:

* Small Business Credit Survey 2021 Report on Employer Firms (February 2021)

. Sma)// Business Credit Survey 2021 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color(April
2021

» Small Business Credit Survey 2021 Report on Nonemployer Firms (August 2021)
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http://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/

SMALL
BUSINESS
CREDIT
SURVEY

New York - Philadelphia « Richmond « St. Louis * San Francisco

Small-business owners,
help inform decisions that will impact the future
of for-profit small businesses like yours.

= Did your business seek financing such as loans or lines of credit in
the last 12 months?

= How would you rate the financial condition of your business?

= What effect is the COVID-19 pandemic currently having on your
business?

Take the survey:
http://frb.col.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_9FfRVIJVOABKFgé?res
erve_bank=SF&orgid=SFFed

The annual survey is open to all for-profit businesses with fewer than 500 employees. The
survey closes November 19, 2021.

Learn more: fedsmallbusiness.org
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http://frb.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_9FfRVIJv9ABKFq6?reserve_bank=SF&orgid=SFFed
https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/

Upcoming Events

Oct7,12-1PT: Enduring a Global Pandemic: The Stats and the Story Behind
Small Businesses’ Journey through COVID-19 (more from SBCS)

https://bsr.stlouisfed.org/connectingcommunities/

Oct 14, 10-1PT: Equitable Access to Small Business Credit

https://www.frbsf.org/our-district/events/equitable-access-small-
business-credit-oct-2021/

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco
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Federal Reserve Bank
of San Francisco

Thank you

rocio.sanchez-moyano@sf.frb.org

The views expressed are those of the
speaker and not necessarily those of the
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco or
the Federal Reserve System.
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